प्रेस प्रकाशनी PRESS RELEASE



भारतीय रिज़र्व बैंक

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA

वेबसाइट : www.rbi.org.in/hindi Website : www.rbi.org.in इ-मेल email**:** <u>helpdoc@rbi.org.in</u>

संचार विभाग, केंद्रीय कार्यालय, एस.बी.एस.मार्ग, मुंबई-४००००1

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION, Central Office, S.B.S.Marg, Mumbai-400001 फोन/Phone: 91 22 2266 0502 फैक्स/Fax: 91 22 2266 0358

June 27, 2014

RBI to work on July 1, 2014 to facilitate Public Transactions

On a review and in order to facilitate the settlement of market transactions, as also, to aid the transactions of the general public, the Reserve Bank of India has decided that it will remain open even for public transactions on July 1, 2014. Normally, the Reserve Bank remains closed for public transactions every July 1 on account of its annual closing of accounts. The Reserve Bank's accounting year is July to June.

In view of the annual closing of its books of account, however, on July 1, 2014 –

- (i) services, such as, RTGS/NEFT, transfer of funds and settlement of securities will be available from 12:00 noon onwards;
- (ii) settlement of funds as well as securities for all transactions that settle on T+0 basis will be effected from 12:00 noon onwards;
- (iii) settlement of all outstanding transactions under the Reserve Bank's liquidity adjustment facility(LAF)/marginal standing facility(MSF) due for reversal will take place at 12.00 noon on that day; and
- (iv) the morning LAF window will operate between 12.30 p.m. and 1.30 p.m.

Alpana Killawala

Press Release: 2013-2014/2513 Principal Chief General Manager